NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2022

a

47. RISK MANAGEMENT continued
47.5 Foreign exchange risk

The Group has limited transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by a division,
subsidiary, associate or joint arrangements (operating unit) in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. An
insignificant amount of the Group’s sales is denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the
operating unit making the sale, and the majority of costs are denominated in the unit’s functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the closing rate of material
currencies with which the Group operates, all other variables held constant, on the Group’s earnings before taxation
(due to changes in the fair value of foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities at year end).

Material currencies were determined based on exposure and volume of transactions.

   Change in Change in

  Closing   year end year end

  exchange   rate rate   Effect of an Effect of a

  rate at   Increase of Decrease of   increase of decrease of

  30 June   5% 5%   5% (Rm) 5% (Rm)
   2022

 Australian Dollar (AUD) 11,27   11,83 10,71   (48) 48

 United States Dollar (USD) 16,39   17,21 15,57   * *

 Euro (EUR) 17,13   17,99 16,27   * *

   Effect on earnings before taxation   (48) 48
   2021

 Australian Dollar (AUD) 10,71   11,25 10,17   (34) 34

 United States Dollar (USD) 14,27   14,98 13,56   2 (2)

 Euro (EUR) 16,93   17,78 16,08   * *

   Effect on earnings before taxation   (32) 32
   -  * Amounts less than R1 million.

 Represents the changes in the fair value of foreign denominated trade and other payables, trade and other receivables and contract assets /
(liabilities)  at year end.

Aveng Group
audited consolidated annual financial statements 2022

10100

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2022

a

47. RISK MANAGEMENT continued

47.6 Foreign currency risk

Monetary assets and liabilities below are at amortised cost. For assets and liabilities at fair value, refer to note 48: Fair
value of assets and liabilities.